

Nos. 15-13224 & 15-14018

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**G4S REGULATED SECURITY SOLUTIONS,
A Division of G4S Secure Solutions (USA) Inc.,
f.k.a. The Wackenhut Corporation**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-
APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisor Attorney

GREGOIRE SAUTER
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570-0001
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-1714**

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

G4S REGULATED SECURITY SOLUTIONS,)	
A Division of G4S Secure Solutions (USA) Inc.,)	
f.k.a. The Wackenhut Corporation,)	
)	Nos. 15-13224
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	15-14018
)	
v.)	Board Case Nos.
)	12-CA-026644
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,)	12-CA-026811
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of issues.....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. Statement of relevant findings of fact.....	3
A. G4S’s management hierarchy and staffing.....	3
B. Facts pertaining to lieutenants’ alleged supervisory authority.....	4
1. Discipline.....	4
2. Promotions.....	5
3. Assignment.....	6
4. Responsible Direction.....	6
C. The discriminatees’ protected conduct and discharges.....	7
1. Frazier’s discharge.....	7
2. Mack’s discharge.....	8
II. Procedural history.....	11
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Summary of argument.....	14
Standard of review	16
Argument.....	18
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that G4S failed to carry its burden of showing that Frazier and Mack are supervisors	19
A. G4S failed to show that lieutenants discipline security officers using independent judgment.....	20
1. G4S failed to establish that lieutenants possess the authority to discipline security officers	21
2. G4S failed to show that lieutenants exercise independent judgment when issuing disciplinary notices	24
3. The Board’s findings and application of its legal principles are consistent with longstanding Board precedent and this Court’s <i>Lakeland</i> decision.....	31
B. G4S failed to show that lieutenants have the authority to promote security officers through evaluations	33
C. G4S failed to show that lieutenants assign with independent judgment when approving security officers’ requests to switch posts.....	36
D. G4S failed to show that lieutenants responsibly direct security officers	38
E. G4S errs in relying on secondary indicia of supervisory status.....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that G4S suspended and discharged the discriminatees in retaliation for their protected conduct	42
A. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Frazier and Mack engaged in protected, concerted activities	43
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that G4S suspended and discharged Frazier in retaliation for his protected conduct	44
C. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that G4S failed to meet its <i>Wright Line</i> burden of showing that Mack would have been suspended and discharged even in the absence of protected conduct because G4S’s proffered reason was pretextual.....	47
1. G4S harbored animus against Mack’s protected conduct, which motivated G4S’s decision to suspend and discharge him.....	49
2. G4S suspended and discharged Mack solely because he allegedly cursed in the presence of FPL personnel; G4S never mentioned performance issues	51
3. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that G4S used the cursing incident as pretext to suspend and discharge Mack	52
D. G4S’s remaining arguments fail to rebut the Board’s findings	54
Conclusion	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359, 118 S. Ct. 818 (1998)	17
<i>Allied Aviation Fueling of Dallas LP</i> , 347 NLRB 248 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007)	44, 45
<i>American Ambulette Corp.</i> , 312 NLRB 1166 (1993)	52
<i>Associated Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 296 F.3d 1055 (11th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Austal USA, LLC</i> , 349 NLRB 561 (2006)	32
<i>Avante at Wilson, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1056 (2006)	32
<i>Bayside Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 U.S. 298, 97 S. Ct. 576 (1977)	17
<i>Beverly Enterprises-Massachusetts, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19, 31, 32, 36
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Burnup & Sims, Inc.</i> , 256 NLRB 965 (1981)	44
<i>Burns International Security Services, Inc.</i> , 278 NLRB 565 (1986)	36
<i>Caval Tool Division</i> , 331 NLRB 858 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	45, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Children’s Farm Home</i> , 324 NLRB 61 (1997).....	37
<i>Dunkirk Motor Inn, Inc.</i> , 211 NLRB 461 (1974).....	41
<i>E & L Transport Co. v. NLRB</i> , 85 F.3d 1258 (7th Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556, 98 S. Ct. 2505 (1978).....	43
<i>Elmhurst Extended Care Facilities</i> , 329 NLRB 535 (1999).....	36
<i>Entergy Systems & Service, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 902 (1999).....	36
<i>Evans Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 810 F.2d 1089 (11th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19, 23
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare Center</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006).....	19, 20, 21, 31
<i>Golden State Foods Corp.</i> , 340 NLRB 382 (2003).....	54
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392, 116 S. Ct. 1396 (1996).....	16
<i>Inova Health System v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Lakeland Health Care Associates, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 696 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2012)	21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 37, 38, 40
<i>Legal Aid Society of Alameda County</i> , 324 NLRB 796 (1997)	35
<i>Loretto Heights College</i> , 205 NLRB 1134 (1973)	36
<i>Lynwood Manor</i> , 350 NLRB 489 (2007)	32
<i>Mast Advertising & Publishing, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 819 (1991)	45
<i>Mead Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Merchants Truck Line v. NLRB</i> , 577 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986)	43, 44
<i>Modesto Radiology Imaging, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 84 (Oct. 31, 2014)	35
<i>New York University Medical Center</i> , 324 NLRB 887 (1997)	29
<i>NLRB v. Aero Corp.</i> , 581 F.2d 511 (5th Cir. 1978)	51
<i>NLRB v. Allied Medical Transport, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1000 (11th Cir. 2015)	48, 49, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267, 94 S. Ct. 1757 (1974)	25
<i>NLRB v. Brewton Fashions, Inc., a Division of Judy Bond</i> , 682 F.2d 918 (11th Cir. 1982)	51
<i>NLRB v. Brooks Cameras, Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 912 (9th Cir. 1982)	31
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775, 110 S. Ct. 1542 (1990)	16
<i>NLRB v. Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2003)	20, 31, 41
<i>NLRB v. Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 525 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2008)	49
<i>NLRB v. IDAB, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 991 (11th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251, 95 S. Ct. 959 (1975)	16
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706, 121 S. Ct. 1861 (2001)	19, 41
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584, 61 S. Ct. 358 (1941)	49
<i>NLRB v. McClain of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1418 (11th Cir. 1998)	49, 50
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393, 103 S. Ct. 2469 (1983)	45, 48
<i>Northcrest Nursing Home</i> , 313 NLRB 491 (1993)	36
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	24, 25, 30, 37, 38, 40, 41
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers International Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	33
<i>Pacific Coast M.S. Industries Co.</i> , 355 NLRB 1422 (2010).....	33
<i>Phelps Community Medical Center</i> , 295 NLRB 486 (1989)	28
<i>Phoenix Transit System</i> , 337 NLRB 510 (2002), <i>enforced</i> , 63 F. App’x 524 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	44
<i>Purolator Armored, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 764 F.2d 1423 (11th Cir. 1985)	17, 28, 49
<i>Rochelle Waste Disposal, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 673 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2012)	40
<i>Rockwell International Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1987)	42, 43
<i>Rood Trucking Co.</i> , 342 NLRB 895 (2004)	54
<i>Sapuppo v. Allstate Floridian Insurance Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2014)	52-53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Shelby Memorial Home</i> , 305 NLRB 910 (1991)	56
<i>TCB Systems, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 448 F. App’x 993 (11th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474, 71 S. Ct. 456 (1951)	17
<i>Visiting Nurse Health System, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 108 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1997)	17, 18
<i>W.F. Bolin Co. v. NLRB</i> , 70 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 850 (2005)	26, 31-32
<i>Williamette Industries</i> , 336 NLRB 743 (2001)	33-34
<i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F. 2d 89 (1st Cir. 1981)	44, 46, 48, 50, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	18
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	2, 14, 19, 20, 24, 28, 33, 41
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	2, 13, 18, 42, 44, 51, 56
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 11, 12, 14, 42, 49
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 17
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 Rules:	 Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	53
 Other Authorities	 Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 80-105 (1947)	25
 Court Documents	 Page(s)
<i>G4S Regulated Security Solutions v. NLRB</i> , No. 13-1171 (D.C. Cir.) Petition for Review (May 9, 2013)	12
